● $35.1 B notional pay fixed swaps, a decrease of

$3.1 B from prior quarter

● Covered 67% of funding liabilities as of June 30, 2016

 Payer Swaptions

● $1.1 B notional payer swaptions

● Decrease of $0.7 B from prior quarter

 U.S. Treasury Securities and Futures

● $5.5 B net short treasury position market value

● Unchanged from Mar 31, 2016

Hedge Portfolio Summary
As of June 30, 2016

$ in MM

Notional/

Market

Value

6/30/2016

Duration

6/30/2016 1

Net Hedge

Gains/

(Losses)

Q2 2016 2

Net Hedge

Gains/

(Losses) Per

Share

Q2 2016

Interest Rate Swaps $(35,125) (3.9) $(275) $(0.83)

Payer Swaptions (1,050) (0.5) (4) (0.01)

U.S. Treasuries (5,481) (6.1) (116) (0.35)

Total / Q2 2016 3 $(41,656) (2.8) $(395) $(1.19)

0

As of Mar 31, 2016 / Q1 2016

Total / Q1 2016 3 $(45,457) (3.2) $(1,059) $(3.16)

OUR PRIMARY OBJECTIVE IS NOT TO ELIMINATE INTEREST RATE RISK OR TO LOCK IN A

PARTICULAR NET INTEREST MARGIN, BUT TO MAINTAIN OUR NET BOOK VALUE WITHIN

REASONABLE BANDS OVER A RANGE OF INTEREST RATE SCENARIOS

HEDGING SUMMARY

http://www.acas.com/

NASDAQ: AGNC

11

WE ACTIVELY MANAGE OUR EXPOSURE TO EXTENSION AND CONTRACTION RISK 1

DURATION RISK

Duration Gap Sensitivity 2,3

As of June 30, 2016

Rates Duration Rates

- 100 bps 6/30/2016 + 100 bps

Mortgage Assets: 4

30-Year MBS 1.5 3.1 5.2

15-Year MBS 1.5 2.5 3.4

Total Mortgage Assets 1.5 2.9 4.6

Liabilities and Hedges (3.0) (2.9) (2.8)

Net Duration Gap (1.5) 0.0 1.8

As of Mar 31, 2016

Net Duration Gap (1.8) 0.0 1.6

1. Extension risk is the risk that the duration of a mortgage security increases in a rising rate environment and, conversely, contraction risk is

the risk that the duration of a mortgage security shortens in a falling interest rate environment

2. Duration is a model estimate of interest rate sensitivity measured in years as of a point in time. The sensitivity analysis assumes an

instantaneous parallel shift in interest rates and, consequently, does not include the potential impact of ongoing portfolio rebalancing

actions

3. Durations are expressed in years. Liability and hedge durations are expressed in asset unit equivalents